

James C. Porter Director

County Government Center 555 County Center, 5th Floor Redwood City, CA 94063 650-363-4100 T 650-361-8220 F www.smcgov.org

NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY OF DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT FOR COUNTY OF SAN MATEO ROUTINE MAINTENANCE PROGRAM

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Draft Environmental Impact Report (Draft EIR) for the County of San Mateo Routine Maintenance Program has been completed and is available for public review. The Draft EIR is available for public review during normal operating hours at the County of San Mateo Department of Public Works at 555 County Center, 5th Floor, Redwood City, CA 94063, on the County's website at <u>publicworks.smcgov.org/our-projects</u>, and the following libraries:

- San Bruno Library, 701 Angus Avenue West, San Bruno, CA, US 94066
- Half Moon Bay Library, 620 Correas Street, Half Moon Bay, CA 94019

The public may request a CD of the Draft EIR by contacting Krzysztof Lisaj at klisaj@smcgov.org.

The Draft EIR has been prepared in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the State CEQA Guidelines. The Draft EIR identifies significant but mitigable impacts related to air quality, biological resources, hazards and hazardous materials, noise, and cumulative biological resources effects. No significant and unavoidable impacts were identified in the Draft EIR.

- 1. **Project Name:** County of San Mateo Routine Maintenance Program (SCH No. 2019012009)
- 2. Project Description: The County of San Mateo (County) has developed the Routine Maintenance Program Manual to describe the various routine maintenance activities conducted by the County Department of Public Works and Park Department. Both departments are responsible for conducting routine maintenance to ensure that county facilities are properly functioning and operational. The Manual provides a comprehensive and consistent approach to conducting routine maintenance activities. Primary maintenance activities include maintenance of culverts, storm drainage facilities, bridges, roadside ditches and swales; sediment removal in engineered channels, natural creeks and culverts; creek bank stabilization; vegetation management; grazing; road and trail maintenance; and maintenance of marinas.
- **3. Project Location:** The Proposed Program is located primarily in unincorporated San Mateo County and some incorporated areas where County Parks are located.
- 4. Lead Agency: County of San Mateo, 555 County Center, 5th Floor, Redwood City, CA 94063
- 5. Applicant: County of San Mateo, 555 County Center, 5th Floor, Redwood City, CA 94063

PUBLIC COMMENT: In accordance with the time limits provided for by state law, the document's review period will extend from February 25, 2020, through April 10, 2020. Comments must be received before 5:00 p.m. on April 10, 2020. They may be sent via email to SMC_RMP_Comments@smcgov.org or via regular mail to:

Krzysztof Lisaj, Senior Civil Engineer County of San Mateo 555 County Center, 5th Floor Redwood City, CA 94063



TO: Interested Party

RE: County of San Mateo Routine Maintenance Program Draft EIR

DATE: February 25, 2020

Page 2

The County will hold a public meeting to discuss the Draft EIR. The meeting will be held on March 10, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. at 455 County Center, Room 101, Redwood City, CA 94063.

DATED: February 25, 2020